STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1991 No. 2194

TRANSPORT

The Kirklees Light Railway Order 1991

Made - - - - 27th September 1991 Coming into force - - 28th September 1991

The Secretary of State for Transport, on the application of the Council of the Borough of Kirklees and the Kirklees Light Railway Company Limited and in exercise of powers conferred by sections 3, 7, 9, 10, 11 and 12 of the Light Railways Act 1896(1), and by section 121(4) of the Transport Act 1968(2), and now vested in him(3), and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, hereby makes the following Order:—

^{(1) 1896} c. 48; section 3 was amended by the Light Railways Act 1912 (c. 19), section 5(1); sections 7 and 9 were repealed in part by the Railways Act 1921 (c. 55), section 86(2) and Schedule 9; section 10 was repealed in part by the Statute Law (Repeals) Act 1986 (c. 12), Schedule 1; section 11 was amended by the Light Railways Act 1912, section 5(3), and the Railways Act 1921, section 73(1), and was repealed in part and further amended in respects not relevant to this Order; section 12 was repealed in part by the Finance Act 1929 (c. 21), section 6 and Schedule.

^{(2) 1968} c. 73.

⁽³⁾ S.I.1970/1681, 1979/571 and 1981/238.